

Item Title: Recommendation of Execution of Amendment to Contract No. CM3323-A1 to Liberty Trucking LLC for Limerock Materials

Date: 4/22/2024

Department: Public Works

Background:

On March 13, 2023, Liberty Trucking LLC was awarded Contract No. CM3323 to provide Limerock Material for the County's Pavement Management Plan. Both parties desire to amend the Contract to extend the term of the contract through March 12, 2025, and increase the Not-to-Exceed compensation amount to \$4,000,000 (approximately \$200,000 annually) as a result of the Contract term extension and the additional of services and/or materials for the County's Dirt Road Enhancement Project.

Request:

Approve and authorize the Chairman to sign Amended Contract No. CM3324-A1, with Liberty Trucking LLC, to provide limerock material for the County's Pavement Management Plan, in a not-to-exceed amount of \$4,000,000 (approximately \$200,000 annually).

Financial/Economic Impact to Future Years Budgeting Process or Effect on Citizens:

Approval of the Amended Contract will allow the County to purchase limerock materials to complete the double chip seal projects and other road stabilization needs throughout Nassau County.

Action Requested and Recommendation:

Approve and authorize the Chairman to sign Amended Contract No. CM3324-A1, with Liberty Trucking LLC, to provide limerock material for the County's Pavement Management Plan, in a not-to-exceed amount of \$4,000,000 (approximately \$200,000 annually).

Is this action consistent with the Nassau County Comprehensive Land Use Plan?

NA

Funding Source:

03461541-546000 DBCHP

Additional Information Needed for Contracts/Agreements (If Applicable)

Contract Number assigned by Contracts Management:

CM3323-A1

For non-governmental agencies, has the document been sent to the vendor for signature?

Yes

Does the document need to be recorded? If so, who will pay the recordation fee?

No

Are there any special mailing instructions? (Include contact name, address, deadline for submittal, how to mail such as express mail, FedEx, etc):

3/28/2024

Email executed Work Authorization to Jkirkland@nassaucountyfl.com

USPS: Liberty Trucking LLC

Attn: Cassandra Driggers, President

9678 FL-121

Lake Butler, FL 32054

APPROVED BOCC

How many originals are needed?

CM3323-A1 Amendment to Contract

One (1)

DATE 4-22-24 AC

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Upload Date

Backup Material

Type



BOCC AGENDAITEM

Item Title:

Recommendation of Execution of Amendment to Contract No. CM3323-A1 to Liberty Trucking LLC for Limerock Materials

Date:

4/22:2024

Department: Public Works

Background:

On March 13, 2023, Liberty Trucking LLC was awarded Contract No. CM3323 to provide Limerock Material for the County's Pavement Management Plan. Both parties desire to amend the Contract to extend the term of the contract through March 12, 2025, and increase the Not-to-Exceed compensation amount to \$4,000,000 (approximately \$200,000 annually) as a result of the Contract term extension and the additional of services and/or materials for the County's Dirt Road Enhancement Project.

Request:

Approve and authorize the Chairman to sign Amended Contract No. CM3324-A1, with Liberty Trucking LLC, to provide limerock material for the County's Pavement Management Plan, in a not-to-exceed amount of \$4,000,000 (approximately \$200,000 annually).

Financial/Economic Impact to Future Years Budgeting Process or Effect on Citizens:

Approval of the Amended Contract will allow the County to purchase limerock materials to complete the double chip seal projects and other road stabilization needs throughout Nassau County.

Action Requested and Recommendation:

Approve and authorize the Chairman to sign Amended Contract No. CM3324-A1, with Liberty Trucking LLC, to provide limerock material for the County's Pavement Management Plan, in a not-to-exceed amount of \$4,000,000 (approximately \$200,000 annually).

Is this action consistent with the Nassau County Comprehensive Land Use Plan?

NA

Funding Source:

03461541-546000 DBCHP

Additional Information Needed for Contracts/Agreements (If Applicable)

Contract Number assigned by Contracts Management:

CM3323-A1

For non-governmental agencies, has the document been sent to the vendor for signature?

Yes

Does the document need to be recorded? If so, who will pay the recordation fee?

Are there any special mailing instructions? (Include contact name, address, deadline for submittal, how to mail such as express mail,

Email executed Work Authorization to Jkirkland@nassaucountyfl.com

USPS: Liberty Trucking LLC

Attn: Cassandra Driggers, President

9678 FL-121

Lake Butler, FL 32054

How many originals are needed?

One (1)

ATTACHMENTS:

Description

Upload Date

CM3323-A1 Amendment to Contract

3/28/2021



AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR LIMEROCK MATERIAL

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR LIMEROCK MATERIAL (hereinafter "Amendment") is made by and between the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (hereinafter the "County"), and Liberty Trucking LLC, a business having its primary business location at 9678 FL-121, Lake Butler, Florida, 32054; and whose mailing address is P.O. Box 626, Lake Butler, Florida, 32054 (hereinafter the "Vendor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into a Contract for Limerock Material dated March 13, 2023 (hereinafter "Contract"); and

WHEREAS, the Contract was not formally amended to further extend the performance period, but the Parties continued to perform their contractual duties and responsibilities under the Contract, and the Parties agree by this performance there was an implied extension of the performance period of the Contract; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Contract terms and conditions subject to the provisions contained herein.

- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the Parties do agree to amend the Contract as follows:
- **SECTION 1.** Section 20. of the Contract is hereby amended to extend the term of the Contract for an additional one (1) year and the Contract shall now terminate on March 12, 2025.
- **SECTION 2.** Section 2. of the Contract is hereby amended to increase the not to exceed compensation amount as a result of the Contract term extension and the addition of services and/or materials for the County's Dirt Road Enhancement Project (approximately \$200,000.00 annually) and the County shall now compensate the Vendor in an amount not to exceed Four Million Dollars and 00/100 (\$4,000,000.00).
- **SECTION 3.** All other terms and conditions of the Contract not inconsistent with the provisions of this Amendment shall remain the same and in full force and effect.

[The remainder of this page left intentionally blank.]

CM3323-A1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by its duly authorized representatives, effective as of the last date below.

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Signature:	11		////		
	10	1000		1	

Print Name: John F. Martin

Title: Chairman

Date: APR 2 2 2024

	/ / /	1
/	//	1
	1111	1

JOHN A. CRAWFORD Itș: Ex-Officio Clerk

REVIEWED FOR LEGAL FORM AND CONTENT:

Denise (1	May
	C. MAY, County Attorney

LIBERTY TRUCKING LLC

Signature: Lassandra Driggers

By: Cassandra Driggers

Title: President
Date: 3/26/2024